10-16-1998 FORM PTO-1619A U.S. Department of Commerce Expires 06/30/99 Patent and Trademark OMB 0651-0027 100851235 0 MRD 10-8-98 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) Submission Type Conveyance Type New **Assignment Security Agreement** Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License Change of Name Document ID# Correction of PTO Error Other Merger Reel # Frame # U.S. Government Corrective Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Reel # Frame # Departmental File Secret File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year Name (line 1) Nystrom, Inc. 2 98 Name (line 2) Execution Date Month Day Y Second Party Name (line 1) Name (line 2) **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 1) If document to be recorded D & B X-Pansion Joints, Inc. is an assignment and the receiving party is not Name (line 2) DeRosa & Baldwin L.L.C. domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic Address (line 1) 43 Fox Hollow Road representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Address (line 2) Assignment.) Address (line 3) Sparta New Jersey 07871 City Zip Code **Domestic Representative Name and Address** Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Luke DeRosa Address (line 1) 43 Fox Hollow Road Address (line 2) Sparta, NJ 07871

07/20/1998 TTON11 00000147 5020294
01 FC:581
40.00 0P

Address (line 3)

Address (line 4)

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington DATEMAN

**REEL: 9500 FRAME: 0961** 

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone	Number (973) 383–2700		
Name David L. Johnson, Esq.	- Morris, Downing & Sl	nerred		
Address (line 1) One Main Street, P. O.	Вож 67			
Address (line 2) Newton, NJ 07860				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Pages Enter the total number of page including any attachments.	es of the attached conveyan	ce document # 2		
<b>Application Number(s) or Patent Number</b>	per(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached		
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Pat	ent Number (DO NOT ENTER BO			
Patent Application Number(s)		Patent Number(s)		
	5020294			
	5092094			
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor.  Month Day Year				
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)				
Enter PCT application number	PCT PCT	PCT		
only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT		
Number of Properties  Enter the total number of properties involved. # 2				
Fee Amount fo	r Properties Listed (37 CFR	<b>3.41)</b> : \$ 40.00		
Method of Payment: Enclos Deposit Account	ed X Deposit Account			
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if addition	onal fees can be charged to the acco	#		
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No				
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and believed attached copy is a true copy of the ori				

indicated hereigh.

Name of Person Signing David L. Johnson Signature Date
David L. Johnson

## **SECURITY AGREEMENT**

labtor's social	security number/taxpayer identification number is 41-07	95047	DATE
DEBTOR	NYSTROM, INC.	SECURED PARTY	D&B X-PANSION JOINTS, INC. DeRosa and Baldwin, L.L.C.
BUSINESS OR RESIDENCE ADDRESS	1701 Madison Street N.E.	ADDRESS	43 Fox Hollow Road
CITY, STATE & ZIP CODE	Minneapolis, MN 55413	CITY, STATE & ZIP CODE	Sparta, NJ 07871
obligation not ever obligation not be primary or so referred to a Promis	ty Interest and Collateral. To secure (check one): the pry type and description which Debtor may now or at any ow exists or is hereafter created or incurred, and whether it is econdary, liquidated or unliquidated, or joint, several or joint and the "Obligations"), the debt, liability or obligation of the ssory Note for payments required by I	time hereafter or may be direct nd several; all suc Debtor to Secu Paragraph	owe to Secured Party (whether such debt, liability or or indirect, due or to become due, absolute or contingent, the debts, liabilities and obligations being herein collectively red Party evidenced by the following:  2.2.2.1 of the Asset Sale and Purchas
interest (her mation):	tensions, renewals or replacements thereof (herein referred rein called the "Security Interest") in the following property (h	to as the "Oblig serein called the	jations"), Debtor hereby grants Secured Party a security Agm "Collateral") (check applicable boxes and complete infor-
(a) II	NVENTORY:		
(b) E	<ul> <li>All inventory of Debtor, whether now owned or hereafter a         GUIPMENT, FARM PRODUCTS AND CONSUMER GOODS:         <ul> <li>All equipment of Debtor, whether now owned or hereafter vehicles, furniture, fixtures, manufacturing equipment, farm equipment, parts and tools, and the goods described in an Party by Debtor (but no such schedule or list need be furnish Debtor's equipment).</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	acquired, include m machinery and y equipment sch	ling but not limited to all present and future machinery, d equipment, shop equipment, office and recordkeeping nedule or list herewith or hereafter furnished to Secured
	All farm products of Debtor, whether now owned or hereaf their young, products thereof and produce thereof, (ii) all c feed, seed, fertilizer, medicines and other supplies used or p the above described crops growing or to be grown is:	crops, whether a produced by Deb	nnual or perennial, and the products thereof, and (iii) all tor in farming operations. The real estate concerned with
	and the name of the record owner is:		
	=		
	CCOUNTS AND OTHER RIGHTS TO PAYMENT:  Each and every right of Debtor to the payment of money, wh right to payment arises out of a sale, lease or other dispositic Debtor, out of a loan by Debtor, out of the overpayment of to a greement, whether such right to payment is or is not alrobe evidenced, together with all other rights and interests have by law or agreement against any account debtor or oproperty of such account debtor or other obligor; all inclupapers, accounts, loans and obligations receivable and tax	on of goods or o axes or other lia eady earned by p including all lier other obligor obl ding but not lim	ther property by Debtor, out of a rendering of services by billities of Debtor, or otherwise arises under any contract performance, and howsoever such right to payment may as and security interests) which Debtor may at any time igated to make any such payment or against any of the
(d) G	ENERAL INTANGIBLES:		
[Z		ereafter acquire	d including but not limited to applications for parents.
with proceed of consumer	h all substitutions and replacements for and products of any of discounties of the foregoing property and, in the case of a goods, together with (i) all accessories, attachments, parts, e with any such goods, and (ii) all warehouse receipts, bills of law	of the foregoing all tangible Colla equipment and r	property not constituting consumer goods and together teral, together with all accessions and, except in the case epairs now or hereafter attached or affixed to or used in
(a) De	entations, Warranties and Agreements. Debtor represents or $\square$ an individual, $\square$ a partnership, $\square$ a corporation		-
	ibility company. ne Collateral will be used primarily for  ☐ personal, family or	r household purp	ooses; 🔲 farming operations; 🔀 business purposes.
	If any part or all of the tangible Collateral will become so	related to parti	cular real estate as to become a fixture, the real estate
 an	nd the name of the record owner is:		
(d) De if D	btor's chief executive office is located at <u>1701 Madiso</u> Debtor is an organization, or, if left blank, at the address of Deb	tor shown at the	beginning of this Agreement. If Debtor is an individual,
	ebtor's residence is at the address of Debtor shown at the beg HIS AGREEMENT CONTAINS ADDITIONAL PRO HEREOF, ALL OF WHICH AF	OVISIONS S	ET FORTH ON THE REVERSE SIDE
D&B X	-Pansion Joints, Inc.		
	a and Baldwin, IL.C. Secured Party's Name		Vystrom, Inc. Debtor's Name
ву Ди	de de Rosa	ву	Mar
Title:	Vice Président, Member	Title:	101
MRA-12 /D	V. 7/94) OSWALD PUBLISHING CO., NEW ULM, MN MAIS 800-782-8532	Title:	recal Marayer
MIDA-13 (He	▼. //□▼/ OSWALO POBLISHING CO., NEW ULM, MM (WATS 868-782-7532)		PATENT

**RECORDED: 10/08/1998** 

REEL: 9500 FRAME: 0963